domestic partners, and/or between domestic partners and spouses of such 
employees.  The requirements of this section shall not apply to subcontracts or 
subcontractors.    

The following contractors are subject to the Ordinance:   

• Entities which enter into a contract in an amount of twenty-five thousand 
dollars ($25,000.00) or more for public works improvements, or for goods or 
services to be purchased or grants to be provided at the expense of the City 
or to be paid out of moneys deposited in the Treasury or out of trust moneys 
under the control of or collected by the City;

[...]

https://cao-94612.s3.amazonaws.com/documents/Standalone-Schedule-N-Living-Wage_06012023.pdf
https://cao-94612.s3.amazonaws.com/documents/Schedule-N-1-Form-7523-Fillable.pdf

• Entities which enter into a property contract pursuant to Chapter 2.32.020(D) 
with the City in an amount of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) or 
more for the exclusive use of or occupancy:   

1. of real property owned or controlled by the City; or  
2. of real property owned by others for the City’s use or occupancy, for 

a term exceeding twenty-nine (29) days in any calendar year.